

No. 23-2342

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONTAE LAMONT HUNT,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon, Portland
D.C. No. 3:18-cr-00475-IM-1
The Honorable Karin J. Immergut, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF OREGON, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Andrew Crocker
Hannah Zhao
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
andrew@eff.org

Jake Wiener
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 483-1140
wiener@epic.org

Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0758
jgranick@aclu.org

Nathan Freed Wessler
Brett Max Kaufman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
nwessler@aclu.org

Kelly Simon
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF OREGON
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Tel: (503) 444-7015
ksimon@aclu-or.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Cell Phones and Similar Electronic Devices Contain Vast Amounts of Highly Personal Information, Making them Categorically Different from Other Physical Property.	6
A. Cell phone data reveals sensitive and intimate information about a person’s life.....	6
B. People lose their phones all the time, and cell phone data is not lost even when the phone is.....	9
C. The fact that most phone users lock their device is a sufficient, but not necessary, sign that people consider cell phone data private even when they have lost control of the device.	13
II. The Fourth Amendment “Abandonment Doctrine” Should Not Apply to Information Stored on Cell Phones Because Private Data Is Unlike Physical Property in Abandonment Case Law.....	15
A. A pre-digital doctrine allowing warrantless searches and seizures cannot be mechanically applied to searches of digital data.	15
B. Under the abandonment cases, people do not manifest intent to abandon their cell phone data merely by virtue of having abandoned their physical device.	17
III. Neither This Court’s Prior Cases Nor Decisions from Other Courts Support Dispensing with the Warrant Requirement Here.	21
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	4, 18
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	20
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	15
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	17, 18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 282 A.3d 98 (Md. 2022)	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	3, 5–8, 9, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	19
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	16
<i>State v. K.C.</i> , 207 So. 3d 951 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	13, 23
<i>State v. Valles</i> , 925 N.W.2d 404 (N.D. 2019)	21
<i>United States v. Artis</i> , 919 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 58 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	19

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 56 F.4th 673 (9th Cir. 2022)	5, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>United States v. Ganas</i> , 824 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	19
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Torres</i> , 762 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2019)	14, 24
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , No. 3:18-cr-00475-IM, 2022 WL 1153985 (D. Or Apr. 19, 2022)	4, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 544 F.2d 407 (9th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 4:20-CR-00191-DCN, 2021 WL 2109189 (D. Idaho May 25, 2021)	19
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	15
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. 371 (2020).....	22
<i>United States v. Woodson</i> , No. CR 11-00531 WHA, 2011 WL 5884913 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Zacherle</i> , 689 F. App'x 467 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 23
<i>Wiltz v. State</i> , 595 S.W.3d 930 (Tex. App. 2020).....	14

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, <i>Smartphone Ownership 2013</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (June 5, 2013)	6
Alexus Bazen, <i>Cell Phone Statistics 2024</i> , Consumer Affairs (Kristen Schmitt ed. Sept. 28, 2023, updated Dec. 12, 2023).....	12
App Annie, <i>Spotlight on Consumer App Usage Part 1</i> (2017).....	5
Appellants’ Joint Opening Brief, <i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 56 F.4th 673, 2022 WL 619287 (9th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Asurion Protection Plans: What Are They, and Do You Need One?</i> , CNET (Oct. 6, 2023).....	12
<i>Back Up Your Device</i> , Google One Help.....	10
<i>Backup Methods for iPhone, iPad, and iPod Touch</i> , Apple	10
Calla Dietrick, <i>Smartphone Thefts Drop as Kill Switch Usage Grows</i> , Consumer Reports (June 11, 2015).....	10
Colleen McClain et al., <i>How Americans View Data Privacy</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (Oct. 18, 2023).....	13
<i>Compare iPhone Models</i> , Apple	7
Data.ai, <i>State of Mobile 2024</i> (2024)	8
Federica Laricchia, <i>Penetration Rate of 5G Smartphones Worldwide from 2020 to 2027</i> , Statista (Feb. 13, 2024).....	8
<i>How Much Is 1TB of Storage?</i> , Dropbox.....	7
<i>How the Galaxy S24 Ultra Compares</i> , Samsung	7
Jennifer Chan, <i>Multiple Device Ownership Means More Smartphone Usage</i> , Kantar (Sept. 23, 2021).....	12
Lee Bell, <i>What Is Caching and How Does it Work?</i> , Wired (May 7, 2017)	11
Mallory Newall & Johnny Sawyer, <i>A Majority of Americans Are Concerned About the Safety and Privacy of their Personal Data</i> , Ipsos (May 5, 2022)	13
<i>Number of Mobile (Cellular) Subscriptions Worldwide from 1993 to 2023</i> , Statista (Feb. 7, 2024).....	6

Peter Mell & Timothy Grance, Nat’l Inst. of Standards & Tech., Spec. Pub. No. 800-145, <i>The NIST Definition of Cloud Computing</i> (Sept. 2011)	10
Pew Rsch. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 31, 2024).....	6
<i>Phone Insurance</i> , Asurion.....	12
<i>Samsung Cloud</i> , Samsung	10
Sujeong Lim, <i>Average Storage Capacity in Smartphones to Cross 80GB by End- 2019</i> , Counterpoint (Mar. 16, 2019)	8
<i>What to Do If Your Phone Is Lost or Stolen</i> , Asurion.....	10
